income over the next 12 months and highlight exposures to various rate-sensitive factors, such as the rates themselves (e.g.,
the prime lending rate), pricing strategies on deposits, optionality and changes in product mix. The tests include forecasted
balance sheet changes, such as asset sales and securitizations, as well as prepayment and reinvestment behavior.

Earnings-at-risk also can result from changes in the slope of the yield curve because the Firm has the ability to lend at
fixed rates and borrow at variable or short-term fixed rates. Based upon these scenarios, the Firm’s earnings would be
affected negatively by a sudden and unanticipated increase in short-term rates without a corresponding increase in long-
term rates. Conversely, higher long-term rates generally are beneficial to earnings, particularly when the increase is not
accompanied by rising short-term rates.

Immediate changes in interest rates present a limited view of risk, and so a number of alternative scenarios also are
reviewed. These scenarios include the implied forward curve, nonparallel rate shifts and severe interest rate shocks on
selected key rates. These scenarios are intended to provide a comprehensive view of JPMorgan Chase’s earnings-at-risk
over a wide range of outcomes.

JPMorgan Chase’s 12-month pretax earnings sensitivity profiles as of September 30, 2008, and December 31, 2007,
were as follows.

 Immediate change in rates
(in millions)  +200bp  +100bp  -100bp  -200bp
September 30, 2008  $ (331)  $ (3)  $ (400)  $   NM(a)
December 31, 2007   (26)   55   (308)   (664)
(a) A down 200 basis point parallel shock results in a Fed Funds target rate of zero and negative three- and six-month Treasury rates. The earnings-

at-risk results of such a low probability scenario are not meaningful.

The change in earnings-at-risk from December 31, 2007, results from a higher level of AFS securities and lower market
interest rates. The Firm is exposed to both rising and falling rates. The Firm’s risk to rising rates is largely the result of
increased funding costs. In contrast, the exposure to falling rates is the result of higher anticipated levels of loan and
securities prepayments, as well as spread compression on deposit products.